

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

Aspen Corporation



To:	Chuck Bowman		rrom:	Linua C. Freeman			
	Department of Adminis	tration					
	Purchasing Division, Bu	ıilding #15					
-	2019 Washington Street	et, East					
	Charleston, WV 25305	-0130					
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	23		····	
Phone	304-558-2157			5-19-2010		·	
Re:	Anglins Run #1 Project		CC:	File		****	
□ Urg	ent 🛘 For Review	□ Please Com	ment	☐ Please Reply	□ Plea	se Recy	rcle
• Con	ıments:						
Buye	er:	CB-23					٠.غ
RFQ	. NO.	DEP14973					
Bid (Opening Date:	May19, 201	0		n: - 0	<u>-</u>	
Bid (Opening Time:	1:30 PM			NO STATE OF THE ST	∆ Գ 23	d

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.



MODZWA

***709052150**

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

Request for

DANSESSEE RECENIUM PERSONSESSES DEP14973

esse PAC	l.	26.5	
	1	٠ [

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	T=1	d Section	MS OF SAL			SHIP VI	Q	l i	OB		FREIGHTTER	MS
04/25/					2.000.000.00							
BID OPENING DATE		05/19/	2010	E03008E50000	like (see see see see see	*************	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3)PM	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUM	BER	UI	IIT PRICE		AMOUN	
	****	· * * * * *	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO.	****	*****	****	***		
	DISTR:	IBUTE T	HE PR	E-BID	SIG	N-IN :	SHEETS	1 PROJE AND THE EETING	Q/A			
	1	PENING 30 PM.	DATE	AND T	IME	REMAI	N UNCHA	NGED AS	05/19	/10		
	****	* * * * * *	****	NO O	THER	CHAN	GES ***	****	*****	***		
				The state of the s				! 				

1											,	
0001		*	JB		962-	73						
	RECLA	MATION:	REST	ORATI	ON O	F LAN	D & OTH	ER PROF	ERTIES			
	-											
-	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	973 ***	*** TO	TAL:		
									, -			
					-							
			ARANAVARIAN MANAGAMAN ANA MANAGAMAN MANAGAMANA	information of the control of the co	***************************************					-		
				SEERE	VERSES		AMS AND CO			l		
SIGNATURE	Omn	ر من	4d1	Kins			304-	763-45	73	DATE 5-	19-20,	10
TITLE PI	esido	nt	<u>5</u> 5	-06	27	766		1		ANGES TO	BE NOTED A	OVE
, W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAI	VE AND	ADDRESS	S IN SPACE	ABOVE L	ABELED	'VENDOR'	



NUCCER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFC NUMBER
DEP14973

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATEPRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAI	E.	SHIP VIA			F.C.B.		FREIGHTTERMS	
03/25/											
BID OPENING DATE:	0.5	5/19/	2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM	क्लमहरू
LINE	QUANTIT	Υ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
		<u> </u>	***********								*****
0001			JB		962-73						
		1	_								
	RECLAMAT	ION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND	& OTH	ER P	ROPERTIES	'		
	us-s-									,	
	-				6004						
	THE WES	T V	TRETN	TA P	URCHASING	DIVIS	TON.	EUS THE			
					NT OF ENVI				Ν.		
			t	3	M QUALIFIE		E .				
	1		i	1	L LABOR AN		;				
-				l l	ABANDONED		1		AS		
•				l l	ROJECT, LO	CATED	INP	HILIPPI,			
	WEST VIF	(PINT	A, LE	AKBUU	K CU.).						
	A MANDAT	FORY	ON SI	TE PR	EBID CONFE	RENCE	SHAL	L BE HELD	ON		
					ALL INTERE						
					S MEETING.						
					L RESULT I						
	BIDDER.				N MAY REPR				•		
	i .			1	TERRAIN AN		1		NT		
	WEATHER								```		
	1		4		LL BE MADE						
	1				1			SERVE AS			
	PRE-BID				FYING ATTE PROVIDE YOU		1		IUKY		
	f		1	1	THE ATTEN		1		SULT		
					THE BID.		1	WILL NOT			
	1			I .	ENTATION T		4		•		
	1				BLE FOR EN		1				
	1				ION REQUIR DIVISION					i i	
	SHEET.				SPONSIBILI				, Υ		
					E PRE-BID				IN		

	<u> </u>	**********		 ಕ್ಷಕ್ರವಾದ	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	PINS AND CO	NDITIONS	\$60.000 feet 100.000	• 888888		3333333
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		? <i>!</i> `			TI COLIMAN			DATE	5 16 2016	
TITLE	nnie.	17 de	EIN			304-1	165-4		1	5-19-2010	
I Phe	ordent		5		027766	001				TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
WH	IEN RESPO	NDING	TO REC). INSEF	RT NAME AND A	DDRESS	IN SPA	ACE ABOVE L	ABELE	D 'VENDOR'	



*709052150

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

Request for

REQ NUMBER: DEP14973

****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/19/2010 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TO GET TO THE SITE FROM THE CENTER OF PHILIPPI, TRAVEL SOUTH ON U.S. ROUTE 250 APPROXIMATELY 1.2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO ROUTE 250/2. THREE MINE SITES ARE LOCATED ON THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE ROAD ABOUT 1,350 FT. FROM THE INTERSECTION WITH U.S. RT. 250. THE OTHER 5 SITES FRONT U.S. RT. 250 JUST SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION WITH RT. 250/2. THEY CAN BE FOUND FROM ABOUT 350' PAST RT. 250/2 TO 1,300' PAST RT. 250/2. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE

SIGNATURE

TITLE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PA	GE:
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/25/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BARBOUR COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEP14973

AND ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

HODON

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 FREIGHTTERMS 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. LINE (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. | FIVE | PERCENT (5%) OF THE |TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for DEP14973

91-p +0

DEP14973

5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZH

***709052150** 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

25832 DANIELS WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	lesses no i	RMS OF SAI		l shi	ovia:		OB	ol septin	aht terms
03/25/	Caracter and Control of the Control of Control			3.7000000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************		s			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UN	ITPRICE		AMQUNT
	300,000,000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	. 2000 1000 1000 1000						
								FR 874.1		
								D TO THE	***************************************	
					CAN CONT S.OSMRE.		AVS UFF	ICE. AT		
							****	****	**	
						·	,			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE		•		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-2 REQUI	RES THA	T ALL		
	PERSON	IS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CO	NTRACTIN	G WORK	IN THIS		
								NTRACTOR		
								TRACTORS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
								OF LABO		
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	1900	KANAWHA	BLVD. E,	BLDG.	6,		
	RM. 749	P-B, CH	IARLES	TON,	WV 25305	, PH. 30	4-558-7	890.		
	WEST V	/TRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-11 REQU	IRES AN	Y		
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO				LICENSE		
		ON TH			i 			•		
,	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLEI	L :	0	•	7	~ /c /		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:			pen.	01001	AMON.		
						NOC	065	7		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:		به. به.	C. C	~	••	
	THE SU	ICCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE	REQUIRED	TO FUR	NISH A		
	COPY C	F THE	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE			SUANCE 0	F	
	A PURC	CHASE E	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.					
				ДРР	LICABLE	LAW				
								SION RUL	ES	
The state of the s					INFORMA " ISSUED					
1					UTHORITY			TIAR		
			 		VERSE SIDE FOR			Outroposia Casasasas accessos		
SIGNATURE				OCEME	venoe olde für	TELEPHONE	NOTIONS	DAT	ſĔ	
TITLE	,	TF	EIN		***************************************		AD	INDESC CHANG	SECTO DE NOT	TD ADOVE
r r J bulas.							AD	DRESS CHANG	SEO IO BE NOI	EN ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

FEIN

Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14973

EXECUTED TO A THE NEW YORK OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052150** 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB DATE PRINTED 03/25/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 CAT UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FLEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOOZM<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER

DEP14973

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS:
03/25/2010			
BID OPENING DATE:	05/19/2010	BID O	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY LIGP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE AMOUNT
CUADAN	TET DEDTOD CHALL	DE CORDECTED DV	THE CONTRACTOR
1	EXPENSE.	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CUNTRACTUR
ALLIS		YEAR GUARANTEE PER	IOD SHALL NOT DE
CONSTR		EXTENSION OF THE	
	ED FOR WORK UNDE		THE STATE OF THE
		S CONCERNING REVE	GETATION MAY BE
FURTHE		TECHNICAL SPECIF	
CONTAI	NED HEREIN.	·	
		٠.	· .
(3) T	ERMINATION:		
		RACT MAY BE CANCEL	
1		THE DIRECTOR OF P	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		NY OTHER RIGHT OR	
		E CONTRACTOR IS G	
	3 I	AYS WRITTEN NOTICE	
	MINATE.	RECEIPT REQUESTE	D) OF THIENT
I'U IEK	PILINA I E.		
(A) T	T SHALL BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSEUL
VENDOR	h 1		1112 0000233, 02
	·	L NECESSARY DIVIS	ION OF HIGHWAYS
PERMIT		ORTATION OF EQUIP	
MATERI	ALS TO AND FROM	THE JOB SITE.	
	(B) OBTAIN AN	Y AND ALL REQUIRE	D CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT	S OR RELATED JOE	PERMITS.	
(5) T	ECHNICAL SPECIFI	1	
		THIS CONTRACT SHA	
,		ECIFICATIONS PREPA	ARED FOR THE
i I	ATION OF THE "AN	GLINS RUN #1"	
PROJEC		RPORATED HERE IN I	DV DEFENDATOR
F		AUSES AND CONDITION	
		F THIS CONTRACT, A	
		D BY THRASHER ENGI	
I DKA	WINGS AS TRETARE	B B! TIRASIIER ERO.	7.14 m 17.17.14 G +
•			
	SEERE	Verse side for terms and condi	TIONS '
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE
		, 55551	VAIE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

H

þ

DEP14973

PA	GE%
	Я

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-763-4573 ***709052150** ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRIN	TED	756	MS OF SAL	=	SHIPV	ĮĀ.		F:O.B:		FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/	2010			11121411141141	1 debut description		1			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/	2010		1	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP.	CAT. NO	ITEMNUN	IBER		UNITPRICE		AMQUNT
	(6) FAPPLICAPPUNCA	PAYMENT THE CATION S AS HE E SPECI YMENT. DNTRACT CATION APPLICA ARTIAL ETED AT NT WILL COMPLET	S AND CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE FOR P TION CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	COMPACTOR AYMEN BEFOR THE AYMEN FOR PACTOR ATTERM BASE	LETION: SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH	RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO TENT TH O DAYS YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS	ED E FOR ALL AFTO	EP AN SCHEDULE OF DRM INCLUDE PPLICATIONS THE PAYMEN ER RECEIPT BASIS, SUS F WORK THE AMOUNT L QUANTITY S OR THE	ED S T T OF BMIT	
	FOR BACONTRA	ANKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE	STATE M	AY I	RACTOR FILI DEEM THIS H CONTRACT	ES	
	1. E. P. N. A. P.	XCEPT WURCHASIO CONTE	HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	UTHOR VISIC MAY ACT F IN T	USE OR SU	HE DIRE T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	CTO BSE EEL N T	R OF THE CTION 2 BEI PRODUCTS I HOSE STEEL		
	A	CONS	TRUCT	ION C ER IN	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT	ADDITI	ON BU			
SIGNATURE				SOED HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	(MINI) (U	19	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		DOLIDIA	TO DEO	13.0000	CIAA TAAAAT	ADDDECO	181 0 0	ACE ADOVE LA	DELI	



Request for Quotation

#FQNUMBEH DEP14973 PAGE SEE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709052150 304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

DATEPRINT	<u> Service de la companya de la comp</u>	TERMS OF SAL		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
03/25/ D OPENING DATE:		/19/2010			BID	DPEN	ING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTIT		CAT.	ITEMNU			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	В.	STRUCTURE OR HIGHWA OR COOLIN EQUIPMENT SUCH PROJ STATE OF SOLICITED "STEEL PR SHAPED, D FABRICATE PROCESSED	, INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST ON O DUCT RAWN, D OR BY ON ATION ASIC	R THE INSTITUTE SUPPICE PURSUANT VIRGINIA RAFTER SUBSTITUTE SUBSTI	STALLATI ING PLAN Y OF AN T TO A C FOR WHI JUNE 6, PRODUCT O, FORGE SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA	DN OITS OID MACH BOOTS ROID, CACH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOT	TERIALS FOR ACT WITH TH IDS WERE LLED, FORME AST, PROCESSED, OR MORE OF Y THE OPEN NACE,	NG IE	
	с.	"UNITED S AMERICA A	TATES ND IN R, SU	" MEANS CLUDES AI BJECT TO	THE UNIT LL TERRI	ED S' TORY			
	WRIT	DIRECTOR FING, AUTH DUCTS IF:	OF TH ORIZE	E PURCHAS	SING DEP OF FORE	ARTMI IGN :	ENT MAY, IN Steel		
	A. ·	EXCEED ON TOTAL CON HUNDRED D	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ONI COST OR S (\$2,50) HE PURPO: LUE OF TI	E PERCEN TWO THO 0.00), W SES OF T HE STEEL	T (. USANI HICHI HIS :	EVER IS SECTION, TH		
	В.		S THA CED I	T SPECIF	IED STEE ITED STA	L MA	TERIALS ARE IN SUFFICIE		
SIGNATURE			GEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DA	TE	
TITLE		FEIN		<u></u>	<u>, I</u>		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOV	 /E



***709052150**

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

Request for

DEP14973

10

ADDRÉSS CORRESPONDENCE TO A PLENTION OF THE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DEP14973

ADC	PESSICORI	ESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	ØF ·······
				,
CHUCK	BOWMAN	į .		
3U4-33	<u>8-2157</u>			

***709052150** DANIELS WV

304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

25832

DATE PRINT	EU	TEI	IMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA			F.C)B.		FRE	GHT TERMS	
03/25/	2010													
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/	2010				BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	M:NUMBER			UNIT	PRICE			AMOUNT	
		F DOME						DRE	HIGH	ER IN	i ·			
	PROVIS DETERM	RIOR TO SIONS, MINES T	THE SP	PENDI HERE	NG OFF EXISTS	ICER O	FOR	E SP LIK	ENDI E FO	NG UN REIGN	IT I			
	THAN T	NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN	EST B	ID FO	R DOME WRITI	STIC P	RODU REEV	CTS, Alua	THE TION	SPEN AND	DING			
	ALL VE SUPPLY	ENDORS VING FO	MUST I	INDIC	ATE IN	THEIR	BID	IF	THEY					
	REV. 3	•						:						
	EXHIBI	119												
1		FOR I	4 1	CE &	ACKNOW	LEDGEM	ENT	OF C	ONST	RUCTI	ON	•		
	TO ABI	RCHITEC IDE BY RUCTION	THE F	OLLOW	ING SC	HEDULE	IN	ISSU	ING		RED			
	AND A AND SF LIST S PURCHA SEND A	THE ARC LIST OPECIFIC SHALL BASING DACOPY THE CO	F ALL ATIONS E FOR IVISIO OF THE	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES TH THE P D TO T THE AR ENDUM	AT HAV ROJECT HE BUY CHITEC TO THE	E PR TER I	OCUR HE A N TH GINE	ED DI DDENI E STA ER SI	RAWIN DUM A ATE HALL	IGS ND ALSO			
· ·	INTER	THE BUY ESTED P NG DATE WITHIN	ARTIES	S AND Y ADD TEEN	, IF N ENDUM (14) D	ECESSA SHOULD AYS PR	RY, BE IOR	EXTE RECE TO T	ND TI IVED HE B	BY T				
SIGNATURE				«SEE AE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	A Communication of the Communi	VDITIONS	3		DATE			
TITLE	•	·	EIN						ADDI	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABO	/E



Request for

DEP14973

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-763-4573 *709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

5-19-10; 8:38AM; ASPEN CORPORATION

DANIELS WV 25832

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/19		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OPENING DAT	Ε.			
BIDDERS AND THE SAME RU ORIGINAL BI ADDENDUM DO ADDENDUM TH	SUBMITTED LES AND REG DDING DOCUM CUMENT. TH AT IS ISSUE	D BE FORMALLY AC TO THE STATE PUR ULATIONS THAT AP ENT SHALL ALSO A E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE P TIME AND/OR DAT	CHASING DIVISION. PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	
EXHIBIT 10	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
		REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14973	
ADDENDUM AC	KNOMFEDEEWE	NT		
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS TO MY	•
ADDENDUM NO	.'s: Received	2		
NO. 2	•			
NO. 3	• •			
NO. 4	•			
NO. 5	•			
	MAY BE CAU	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	OF BIDS.	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODMEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEO NUMBER DEP14973

#PAGESTANS	į
13	

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-763-4573 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

*709052150

130, 300,000,000,000,100,000,100	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	RMS OF SALE	SHIPYIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE		/2010	Pt. 494 394		
					1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	,				
<u> </u>				•	
	VENDOR MUST	CLEARLY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
	ORAL DISCUSS	TON MADE OF	ASSUMED TO BE M BETWEEN VENDOR'S	ADE DURING ANY	ļ
			L IS NOT BINDING		
	INFORMATION	ISSUED IN	WRITING AND ADDE	D TO THE	
	SPECIFICATION	DNS BY AN C	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
		1	Λ		
		Sonne	Hakers	SIGNATURE	
		0		0	
		J. I. pen.	Corporation.		
			5-19-2010	P4. 16. 194-14-1	
				DATE	
	REV. 11/96				
				•	
	1	דסא	ICE	•	
	A STONED BY	MILET DE C	UBMITTED TO:		
	A SIGNLD BIL	1 1031 BE 3		,	
	DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION .		
		ING DIVISI	אס	•	
	BUILDIN	1 1			
		TON, WV 2	TREET, EAST		***************************************
	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	ON THE FACE OF	
	HE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CONS	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID	The state of the s			
		-			,
	BUYER:	T	CB-23		
		SEERE	ENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	data da Santa da Cara d	l
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	The state of the s
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709052150**

DANIELS WV

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25832

304-763-4573

DEP14973

14

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	(ED TE	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTEAMS
03/25/			500000000000000000000000000000000000000		CUCHANI 4 COMP
BID OPENING DATE:	05/19		BID	DPENING TIME · 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
,	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14973		
Topic control of the	BID OPENING	DATE:	05/19/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT		
ļ.		-	304-763-4.	591	
	VENDOR SHOUL REMIT-TO ADI	D SUBMIT W	ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN 2400 Ritter Daniels, W	e current t processing: Drive	
F	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	OR TYPE NA HIS QUOTE:	Joe Kubil	CONTACT	
¥	***** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ DEP14	973 ***** TOTAL:	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVE	HSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	
			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	N DESPONDING		NAME AND ADDRESS IN	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Anglins Run #1 Requisition # DEP14973 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	ASPEN CORPORATION
Address:	2400 RITTER DRIVE
	DANIELS, WV 25832-9732

			Γ			
ITEM	-	TO CONTINUE DE LA CON	TIN	מסומת שנו		A NACOT IN IT!
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	27 Calabania	IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		LS	\$	10,000.00
1.0	1 LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		LS	\$	5,000.00
2.0	1 LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	 	LS	\$	3,500.00
3.0	1 LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	<u> </u>	LS	\$	12,000.00
4.1	1 LS	Access Road #1	\$	28.00	\$	18,480.00
4.2	660 LF		\$	26.00	\$	1,040.00
4.3	40 TN	Driveway Gravel	\$	4.50	\$	4,207.50
5.0	935 LF	Sediment Control	ļ			
6.0	3.75 AC	Revegetation	\$	2,450.00	\$	9,187.50
7.1	840 LF	8' Grouted Riprap Channel	\$	90.00	\$	75,600.00
7.2	165 LF	24" HDPE Pipe	\$	75.00	\$	12,375.00
7.3	3 EA	Type "G" Inlet	\$	4,350.00	\$	13,050.00
7.4	600 LF	Ditch Rehabilitation	\$	80.00	\$	48,000.00
7.5	1,130 LF	8' Grass Lined Channel (Road Ditch)	\$	14.00	\$	15,820.00
9.1	8 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	\$	7,600.00	\$	60,800.00
9.2	100 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bag)	\$	40.00	\$	4,000.00
9.3	1,100 LF	Conveyance Pipe	\$	34.00	\$	37,400.00
11.0	120 LF	Underdrain	\$	58.00	\$	6,960.00
	-		<u> </u>			
		·				

						-
					exeriences	
		Francisco Galleria Promitive Galleria Galleria				
						207.400.00
		TOTAL			\$	337,420.00

15

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Aspen Corporation Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0627766-00 Address: 2400 R: Her Drive City: Daniels State: WV Zip Code: 25832 Phone: 304-763-4573 Fax No.: 304-763-4591 E-mail address: dadkins @aspen-golf.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Donnie Adkins, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5-19-2010 Donnie, Adkin President
Date Signature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT,

contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at

https://avss.osmre.gov.



AVS OFT Report - 4/13/2010 9:16:19 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (248573) Aspen Corporation

Parent Entity	Description	Related En
(248573) Aspen Corporation	Shareholder	(248574) Don
(248573) Aspen Corporation	President	(248574) Don
(248573) Aspen Corporation	Shareholder	(248575) Roni
(248573) Aspen Corporation	Vico President	(248575) Rom
(248573) Aspen Corporation	Secretary	(248575) Rom
(248573) Aspen Corporation	Treasurer	(248575) Rons

Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(248574) Donnie L. Adkins	50%	1/1/1982	
(248574) Donnie L Adkins		1/1/1982	
(248575) Ronnie L Adkins	50%	1/1/1982	
(248575) Ronnie L Adkins		1/1/1982	
(248575) Ronnie L. Adkins		1/1/1982	
(248575) Ronnio L Adkins		1/1/1982	

	Agency DEP #14973 REQ.P.O# P18
BID B	OND
of 2400 Ritter Dr. Daniels, WV 25 of 6200 S Gilmore Rd, Fairfield, CH accomposition of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here	Abandoned Mine Project known as
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liabilities exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	is shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, in sevent, in the state of the surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereun have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these particles of May, 2010.	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal	Aspen Corporation (Name of Principal) By Www. Alking (Must be President or
Surety Corporate Seal	Cincinnati Insurance Company (Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT - Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran and/or Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia

-19-10; 8:38AM; ASPEN CORPORATION

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company,"

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company,"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

SEA

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER) ss:

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation. Steries ELA!

0

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio,

this

Georgian Secretary

BN-1005 (10/08)

CORPORAY

21

22/ 23



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West	lirginia
COUNTY OF Raleige	, TO-WIT:
I, Donnie Adhin state as follows:	T, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of	Asped Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest the	et Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
	tten drug free workplace policy and that such te with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are s	Sworn to under the penalty of perjury. PSPEN Curpuration (Company Name)
	By: Donnie Alkin Title: Provident
	Date: 5-19-2010
Taken, subscribed and swo	n to before me this 19 day of May 2010.
ASPEN CORP	SEAL UBLIC TO VIRGINIA REEMAN ORATION Und. Melema
DANIELS, W My commission expire	v sease (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP14973 22

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE ASpen (progration)
Vendor's Name:
Authorized Signature:
State of
County of Kaleigh to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19th ay of
My Commission expires 8-19, 2075.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Sindle C. Thomas

